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*If you are an Illinois retailer engaged in the occupation of making sales of tangible personal property in Illinois and you make sales over a marketplace, see the "YES" box for the treatment of those sales.  If you are an Illinois retailer and do not make any sales over a marketplace, the provisions of this chart do not apply to you and you should handle your liability as you did prior to January 1, 2021.
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(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 2697, effective January 26, 2022)
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Leveling the Playlng Field Retaiter-for lllinois Retail Act Flowchart*

For the purpose of thisflowchart, tis assumed that the marketplace meets o exceeds a tax remitance threshold. For saks made over a
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marktplace that doas not meet a threshold, use the 'no” colum.

Effective

+ Markstplaco faciitator s the reailer,not you.
« Sales aro subjact o state and local retailers' cccupation tax (ROT).
+ Taxas for sales made by a markstplace faciitator on behalf of
‘a marketplace seller aro incurred at he tax rato in effoct at the
purchasar’s location (destination rate). Applies to sales made
through a marketplace by:
o llinois retalers
©  Out-of-state retailers (both those with and without physical
‘pressnce)
+ Sales made by a marketplace facilitator itself are taxed as Hllows:
© For sales that aro fufiled from inventory locaed i linois
and for which selling activities do not otherwise ocour in
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Definitions

e ~ maans a physicalor electonic place, forum, i

cr other mathod by which a markstplacs saller sels orofers to

1LCS 1201]

“Marketplace facilitator” means a person who, pursuart 1o an agresment with

an unvelated third-party mar 1, diecty o indirectl though ons or
thi-party marketplace

 application,
toms. 35

rhatplace
mcre affiates faciltates a retail sale by an unrelated

1. Listing or advetising for sals by the markstplace selle in a markstplace,
tangble personal property thatis subject 1o tax under this Rtalers’
Qccupetion Tax Act; and

. Either directl o indirectly, through agrsements or amangements with
third parties, callecting payment from the customer and transmitting that
payment to the markstplace seller regardiess of whather the marketplace
faciitator recsives compensation cr cther consideration in exchange for
its services.

A person who provides advertising ssrvices, including isting products for sale,

i not considersd a markstplace faciltatcr, 5o long as the advertising ssrvice.

platform cr forum doss not sngage, dirscty or indirectly through one cr mere

affiated persons, n the activitis described in paragraph (2) of his definifon of

“markstplace faciitator”. [35 ILCS 120/1]

Marbatplace faciltators meeting either of the tax remittance thresholds in the
‘Waylair Nexus Standards are required to register with IDOR, fi rstums, and
remit ta for al sales made thrcugh the marketplace to linois purchassrs,

their own salse and sales made on bshalfof markatplace selkers.
A markatplacs faciitator shal certfy to each marbatplace seler that the
markatplace faciltator will assume the rights and duties of a retailer under the
IR Sl o e e o b0

“Destination rate” means the total stats and local rstalers’ cccupation tax ate.
calculated fo a sale using the rate n effec atthe Hlinois locaion to which the
tangible parsonal s shipped or delivered or at which pessession i taken
by the purchaser. [35 ILCS 120212]

*Origin rate” means the totalstate and local etaiers’ occupation tax rate
calculsted fo a sals using the rate in effsctatthe Hlinois location at which the
sales are determined to occur.feg. 86 I Adm. Cods 270.115]

‘Out-of-state seller” msans a ssllr located outside lnois that has a physical
presence. as defined bekow.

“Physical presence" in llinois means having cr mairtaining within Winois,
directly or by a subsidiary, an ctfice, distribution house, salss house, warshuss
or other place cf business, cx any agant o other representative cperating within
IL under the autheriy of the retaller cc its subsiciary,imespective of whether such
place of business cr agent or other representatie islocated here permanently
ortemporarly, or whether such retailer or subsidiary s ficensed to do business in
Hinois. 35 ILCS 1052 (1))

For other forms of physical pressnce, ses 351LCS 10572 (1.1) and (1.2)
“Remote retailer” means a retaler that doss not maintain within this Stats,
directly cr by a subsidiery, an cfics, distrbution house, salss house, warshouss
ot other place cf business, ct any agent or other reprasantative cperating
within this State under the authorky of the retalr or s subsidiary, insspective
of whether that placs of business or agant s located in linois parmanently cc

taier. (35 1LCS 120V1]

“Tax remittance thresholds” “Wayfsir Nexus Standards™ means the
standards. hed by the Suprsme Court cass, South Dakota v. Wayfaic

with respect to sales made by the mar ‘ssller through the
[85 1. Adm. Cods 131.145)
“Marketplace seller” means a person that makes sales thiough a marka place
perated by an unrelated third party marketplace faciitator. A perscn that is an
affate of a marketplace faciltator is not a marketplace seller. 35 ILCS 120/1]
“Affiliate” means a persan that, with rsspectto another person () has a direct
o indirect cwnership interest of more than 5 percent in the cther parson: o (i)
s relatedto the other parson becauss  third psrson, or a group of third persons
‘who are affiated with each ther as harein dsfined, holds a dirsct o indirect
intersst of mcrs than 5% i the related persca. (65 1. Adm. Code
131.105)
*ROT" or *Retailers’ Occupation Tax” means the tax levied under the Retailers'
‘Occupation Tax Act and all spplizable local retalers’ occupation taxes collected
by the linois. ent of Revenue in conjunction with the state retaiers’
‘cccupation tax,[35 ILCS 1855-10]

., No. 17-404 (US. June 21,2018) and usedito determine tax ccllection
cbiigations for emcte retailers that mest spscifc seling thrssholds but have no
physical presence in the state. lincs F.A. 100-557 enacted nexus standards
that rs virtually identica o thee upheld in Wayfair decision. Beginning
January 1, 2021, remete ratallers that mest or excoad sither cf the folowing
threshalds shall be iable for allappiicabls state and locally imposed retaars’
occupetion taxes adninistered by IDOR on all etal salss to incis purchassrs.
[PA101-0031 and 101-0604] The thrssholds are:
1. The cumulative gross receipts from sales o tangite personal property to
purchasers in llinos are $100,000 or more; cr
2. Tha remote retalr entars into 200 or more separats ransactions forthe
sale oftangible perscnal preperty o purchasers in linci.

For further information and examples,
see 86 |Il. Adm. Code 131.





